
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care 
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 9.00 am 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 25 September 2024 unless called 

in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

September 2024 
 

Committee Officer: Committee Services 
E-Mail: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 16 October 2024 
 

 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMASC17092024


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

 
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 
 

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.  
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 

5. Live Well at Home Framework (Pages 3 - 16) 

 

Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/241 

Contact: Izzie Rockingham, Commissioning Manager - Improve and Enable 
(Isabel.Rockingham@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Isabel.Rockingham@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care (CMDASC5). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the proposal for Adult Social Care to take advantage of the 

opportunity to extend the current Live Well at Home (LWAH) Framework 

for reablement, long term home care and Extra Care Housing by a further 
2 years from 1 April 2025 – 31 March 2027 (contract value £67.6m). This 

extension includes plans for a 1-year review to inform next steps from 
April 2027.  

 

 

6. Specialist Dementia Bed Block Provision - July 2023 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/239 

Contact: Sakina Bi, Commissioning Manager (Sakina.Bi@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care (CMDASC6). 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to  

 
a) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the 

funding for a 20-bed block contract with Vale House care home in Oxford for 
the supply of Nursing specialist care home beds to manage the needs of 
individuals who present with complex dementia and/or mental health issues 

and who require a care home bed in Oxfordshire.  
 

b) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the 
contract award to Vale House following a procurement exercise. Contract to 
commence from 01 July 2023 for 1 year with the option to extend for a 

further year. 

 

 

7. Specialist Demenita Bed Block Provision - July 2024 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 

Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/240 

Contact: Sakina Bi, Commissioning Manager (Sakina.Bi@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care (CMDASC7). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to  

 
a)  Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to extend the 

contract with Vale House for nursing specialist care home beds from 01 July 

2024 to 30 June 2025.  

 

 
 
 

mailto:Sakina.Bi@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sakina.Bi@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 4  
 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest
[...]
or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 commencing at 9.00 am 

and finishing at 9.05 am 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Tim Bearder – in the Chair 

 
Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Bhavna Taank 

(Lead Commissioner – Live Well).  
  

 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out 

below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

 
 

 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

There were none.  
 

15 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none.  
 

16 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

There were none.  
 

17 RECOMMISSIONING OF LEARNING DISABILITY RESPITE SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 

The Chair thanked officers for their work and agreed to the recommendations in the 
report.  

 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a) Agree the recommissioning and procurement of the Learning Disability 
Respite Service which has been co-designed with people who have lived 

experiences (experts by experience) and their carers and family 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3 

members. The new service will be known as the Adult Short Breaks 
Service. We will invite providers to bid up to £1,203,500.00 per annum, 

with an additional payment internally to the properties team for the 
accommodation and annual property maintenance costs. This equates 

to a total budget of £1,303,500.00. The contract will be for five years with 
the option to extend for a further three years, commencing 01 April 2025. 

 

 

18 STYLE ACRE (HENLEY-ON-THAMES) LEARNING DISABILITY 

SUPPORTED LIVING EXTENSION  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 

The Chair thanked officers, Style Arce and stated that he looked forward to 
continuing working together.  
 

The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a) Agree to Style Acre supported living contract extension award using the 

maximum available contract extension provision within the contract, of 5 
years (60 months). The hourly rate for the contract is £22.91, and annual 

uplifts will be in accordance with the contract price review mechanism. 
Predicated annual spend is £806,022.25. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  17/09/2024 

 

 

Page 2



 

   

 

Divisions Affected – N/A 

 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 

17 September 2024 
 

Contract Extension for the Live Well at Home (Adults) Framework 
 

Report by Director of Adult Social Care 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the proposal for Adult Social Care to take advantage of the 

opportunity to extend the current Live Well at Home (LWAH) 

Framework for reablement, long term home care and Extra Care 
Housing by a further 2 years from 1 April 2025 – 31 March 2027 

(contract value £67.6m). This extension includes plans for a 1-year 
review to inform next steps from April 2027.  

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. The Live Well at Home (LWAH) Framework is the mechanism through which 
Oxfordshire County Council provides the following services for our residents: 
 

 Lot 1A Reablement and Homecare following hospital admission 

 Lot 1B Homecare following community referral 

 Lot 2 Extra Care Housing (care provision) 
  

2. Delivery of these services is part of the Council’s statutory duty under the Care 
Act 2014 to provide care and support for people at home. These services also 
make up our ‘Home First’ approach which brings together the ab
[...]
ders about their 

experiences of the Framework. These conversations have informed our delivery 
plan for the 2-year extension and will also feed into the full 1-year review of the 

Framework. 
 

66. Healthwatch Oxfordshire have completed a report on the experiences of 

Oxfordshire residents going home following admission to hospital. We have 
supported this process, and the findings of the report will also be used in our 

fuller review of the Framework. This report is scheduled to be published in the 
Autumn. 
 

 
 
Karen Fuller 
Director of Adult Social Care 

 

Annex: Nil. 
 

Background papers: Nil. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Isabel Rockingham, Age Well Commissioning Manager, 

Isabel.rockingham@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
September 2024 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Divisions Affected – N/A 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE  

 
17 September 2024 

 
Block contract for Nursing Specialist care home beds to manage 

individuals with complex dementia and mental health needs. 
 

Report by Director of Adult Social Care 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to  

 
a) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the 

funding for a 20-bed block contract with Vale House care home in 

Oxford for the supply of Nursing specialist care home beds to manage 
the needs of individuals who present with complex dementia and/or 

mental health issues and who require a care home bed in Oxfordshire.  
 

b) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the 

contract award to Vale House following a procurement exercise. 
Contract to commence from 01 July 2023 for 1 year with the option to 

extend for a further year. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
2.  The Council has a legal duty to provide bed-based residential or nursing care to 

meet eligible needs under the Care Act 2014. The ICB has a statutory duty to 
provide similar service for individuals who meet the eligibility criteria for NHS 
Continuing Health care (CHC).  

 

3. A block contract was originally awarded to Vale House Care home in Oxford in 

2018 for 25 Block beds to provide specialist care for those with dementia and 
mental health. This contract expired on 30th June 2023. The beds reduced to 20 
during the lifetime of the original contract. 

 
4. Operational staff, brokerage and commissioning agreed there was a continuing 

need for beds of this type in order to provide good quality care for those 
individuals with a high level of need. This was also a cost-effective contract with 
beds costing £1,273.53 per bed per week whilst the same beds were costing 

£1500 per bed per week elsewhere on an individual placement contract. 
 

5. In March 2023, the Director of Adult Social Care, supported by the Adult Social 
Care Directorate Leadership Team, agreed to the recommendation for a mini 
competition to be carried out under the Residential Care Homes Dynamic 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Purchasing System (DPS) to procure 30 block contract beds to increase 
geographical spread. In response to the mini-competition, two bids were received 

but one bid was deemed to be non-compliant. The remaining bid was from Vale 
House. Following evaluation of the Vale House bid, officers were satisfied that 

the bid meet the council’s evaluation criteria in terms of cost and quality, 
representing value for money. Unfortunately, the bed numbers could not be 
increased following the procurement exercise. 

 
6. Within this procurement process there was a maximum price of £1,300 per bed 

per week allowed for this contract with a maximum number of beds set at 30. 
Vale House provided a price of £1,282 per bed per week which is below the 
maximum price allowed, with an offer of 20 beds. 

 
7. The Cabinet Member is asked to endorse the decision taken in March 2023 to 

approve the above and award contract to Vale House from 01 July 2023 for 20 
block beds for a 1-year contr
[...]


Page 19

mailto:Thomas.James@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 
20. The Residential Care Homes DPS (DPS) was established following a 

procurement exercise carried out in 2016 pursuant to the light touch regime 
under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (the Regulations). Being a light 

touch regime contract, the DPS was not required to meet the stricter 
requirements for dynamic purchasing systems that are subject to the full regime.  

 

21. The DPS was designed to allow providers to be admitted to the DPS throughout 
its lifetime and to provide the Council with the ability to call-off contracts for 

individual placements and block contracts. The mini-competition for the block 
contract specialist nursing beds was conducted in accordance with the call-off 
procedure set out in the DPS. 

 
22. Approval of the contract award to Vale House will enable officers to formalise the 

contractual arrangements with Vale House. 
 
Comments checked by:  

Jayne Pringle, Head of Law and LBP – Contracts & Conveyancing 
Jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Staff Implications 

 
23. The service is procured via a third part Vale House Care Home. The Council’s 

Quality Improvement team and the joint Commissioning team in HESC will 
manage the contract. Therefore, there is no impact on the council’s workforce as 
a result of the recommendation.  

 
Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 
24. The equality and inclusion implications have been considered. The contract is 

specifically designed to support those individuals who have complex dementia 

and mental health needs and who have had a Care Act assessment or a CHC 
assessment which indicates this level of need within a residential setting. 

 
Sustainability Implications 

 

25. The block contract ensures there is sustainable high quality care home beds for 
those with high level of need due to mental health or dementia. The provision of 

Nursing specialist block beds aligns with Oxfordshire County Council’s vision for 
The Oxfordshire way which prioritises individuals for care homes that are unable 
to remain at home or in an alternative setting such as extra care housing. 

 
Risk Management 

 
26. The block contract includes an agreed specification for the delivery of this service 

and expectations of the service which includes statutory requirements. Any 

changes to the service delivery within the specification would need to be agreed 
between the individual provider and the council.  

 

Page 20

mailto:Jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk


27. There are minimal risks to recommendation and the Council has confidence in 
this service from previous experience. 

 
Consultations 

 
28. No specific consultation was undertaken for this service, although feedback from 

operational staff, brokerage, QI and Commissioning is positive relating to the 

same provider which has provided this service from 2018-2023.  
 

 
Karen Fuller 
Director of Adult Social Care 

 
Annex:   Nil 

 
Background papers:  Nil 
 

Contact Officer: Ian Bottomley, Lead Commissioner – Age Contact  
Ian.bottomley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

07532 132975 
 
17 September 2024 

    

Page 21

mailto:Ian.bottomley@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Divisions Affected – N/A 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 17 September 2024 

 
Block contract for Nursing Specialist care home beds to manage 

individuals with complex dementia and mental health needs. 
 

Report by Director of Adult Social Care 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to  
 

a)  Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to extend the 

contract with Vale House for nursing specialist care home beds from 01 
July 2024 to 30 June 2025.  

 
Executive Summary 

 

1. The council has a legal duty to provide bed-based residential or nursing care to 
meet eligible needs under the Care Act 2014. The ICB has a statutory duty to 

provide similar service for individuals who meet the eligibility criteria for NHS 
Continuing Health care (CHC).  

 

2. A block contract was originally awarded to Vale House Care home in Oxford in 
2018 for 25 Block beds to provide specialist care for those with dementia and 

mental health. This contract expired on 30th June 2023. The beds reduced to 20 
during the lifetime of the original contract. 

 

3. Operational staff, brokerage and commissioning agreed there was a continuing 
need for beds of this type to provide good quality care for those individuals with 

a high level of need. This was also a cost-effective contract with beds costing 
£1,273.53 per bed per week whilst the same beds were costing £1500 per bed 
per week elsewhere on an individual placement contract. 

 
4. In March 2023, the Director of Adult Social Care, supported by the Adult Social 

Care Directorate Leadership Team, agreed to the recommendation for a mini 
competition to be carried out under the Residential Care Homes Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS) to procure 30 block contract beds to increase 

geographical spread. In response to the mini-competition, two bids were 
received but one bid was deemed to be non-compliant. The remaining bid was 

from Vale House. Following evaluation of the Vale House bid, officers were 
satisfied that the bid met the council’s evaluation criteria in terms of cost and 
quality, representing value for money. Unfortunately, the bed numbers could not 

be increased following the procurement exercise. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

5. Within this procurement process there was a maximum price of £1,300 per bed 
per week allowed for this contract with a maximum number of beds set at 30. 

Vale House provided a price of £1,282 per bed per week which is below the 
maximum price allowed, with an offer of 20 beds. 

 
6. The Cabinet Member is asked to endorse the decision taken by the Director of 

Adult Social Care to approve the extension of this contract for 1 further year to 

30 June 2025. 
[...]
luding the extension period. Please see 

detail below: 
 

Page 24



3 
 

 
 
Contract Extension  

 
12. This request is for an approval to endorse the decision already taken by the 

Director of Adult Social Care on 20 June 2024 to extend the contract from 01 
July 2024 to 30 June 2025. 

 
Deployment of Contract Extension 
 

13. The extension of the contract will allow the Council time to develop a new model 
(taking account of other inputs such as D2A) and generate interest from new 
providers ahead of any new procurement. It is recommended an extension is 

applied and the Council procures these beds deploying a new model under the 
new Care Home Framework. 

 
Corporate Policies and Priorities 

 

14. The procurement aligns with the following corporate policies and priorities: 
 

a) Oxfordshire County Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-2025 includes prioritising 
social care system, and partnership working. 

b) The Oxfordshire Way.  

c) Better Care Fund (BCF) 
 
Financial Implications 

 
15. The proposed contract extension is for a one-year period. The contract 

extension is expected to cost £1,336,869.60. This gives a whole life value of 
£2,677,475.31, including the extension period.  

 
16. In the procurement process a maximum price was set at £1,300 per bed per 

week for this contract with a maximum number of beds set at 30. Vale House 

provided a price of £1,282 per bed per week which is below the maximum price 
allowed, with an offer of 20 beds. The Council is paying £1500 per week per 

bed for individual placements outside of this block arrangement with this 
provider and with other providers. 

 

17. This is still the most cost-effective option available to both the ASC and CHC 
which also guarantees a set quality for these block beds. 

 
Comments checked by: 

Stepehen Rowles, Strategic Finance Business Partner 

Stephen.Rowles@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 

Page 25

mailto:Stephen.Rowles@Oxfordshire.gov.uk


4 
 

 

18. The Co
[...]
beds aligns with Oxfordshire County Council’s vision for 

The Oxfordshire way which prioritises individuals for care homes that are unable 
to remain at home or in an alternative setting such as extra care housing. 

 
Risk Management 

 

Page 26

mailto:Jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk


5 
 

25. The block contract includes an agreed specification for the delivery of this 
service and expectations of the service which includes statutory requirements. 

Any changes to the service delivery within the specification would need to be 
agreed between the individual provider and the council.  

 
26. There are minimal risks to recommendation and the Council has confidence in 

this service from previous experience. 

 
Consultations 

 
27. No specific consultation was undertaken for this service, although feedback 

from operational staff, brokerage, QI and Commissioning is positive relating to 

the same provider which has provided this service from 2018-2023.  
 

Karen Fuller  
Director of Adult Social Care 

 

Annex:   Nil 
 

Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Bottomley, Lead Commissioner – Age Well 

Contact  
Ian.bottomley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

07532 132975 
 
17 September 2024 

    

Page 27

mailto:Ian.bottomley@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Live Well at Home Framework
	6 Specialist Dementia Bed Block Provision - July 2023
	7 Specialist Demenita Bed Block Provision - July 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 September 2024 commencing at 9.00 

am and finishing at 9:05 am.  
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman  – in the Chair 

 
  
Officers: 
 

Colm O’Caomhanaigh (Democratic Services Manager), 
Jack Nicholson (Democratic Services Officer) 

  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 

Minutes. 
 

 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were none.  
 

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Liz Leffman, welcomed everybody to the meeting and 
explained that she was substituting for the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Cllr 

Tim Bearder, as he was unavailable, as per the Constitutional provision in Part 4.4, 
Section 2 (b). 
 

20 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 

 

21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were none. 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. 
 



3 

23 LIVE WELL AT HOME FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
Resolved to:  
 

a) Approve the proposal for Adult Social Care to take advantage of the 

opportunity to extend the current Live Well at Home (LWAH) Framework 
for reablement, long term home care and Extra Care Housing by a further 

2 years from 1 April 2025 – 31 March 2027 (contract value £67.6m). This 
extension includes plans for a 1-year review to inform next steps from 
April 2027. 

 
 

24 SPECIALIST DEMENTIA BED BLOCK PROVISION - JULY 2023  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report. 

 
Resolved to:  
 

a) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the 
funding for a 20-bed block contract with Vale House care home in Oxford 

for the supply of Nursing specialist care home beds to manage the needs 
of individuals who present with complex dementia and/or mental health 
issues and who require a care home bed in Oxfordshire. 

 
b) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the 

contract award to Vale House following a procurement exercise. Contract 
to commence from 01 July 2023 for 1 year with the option to extend for a 
further year. 

 

25 SPECIALIST DEMENTIA BED BLOCK PROVISION - JULY 2024  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
Resolved to:  
 

a) Endorse the decision of the Director of Adult Social Care to extend the 

contract with Vale House for nursing specialist care home beds from 01 
July 2024 to 30 June 2025. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 


